










 

 

AECOM 

100 N. Broadway, 

20th Floor 

St. Louis, MO 63102 

www.aecom.com 

314 429 0100 tel 

314 429 0462 fax 

January 21, 2026 

 

Mr. Joshua Rhoades 

Manager, Permit Section 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

Division of Land Pollution Control 

Bureau of Land 

2520 W. Iles Ave 

Springfield, Illinois 62704 

 

Former Public Works Yard Steam Enhanced Extraction System Operation 

Corrective Measures Program – Monthly Progress Report #13 – December 2025 

Roxana, Illinois 

1191150002 – Madison County 

Equilon Enterprises LLC d/b/a Shell Oil Products US 

Log No. B-43R-CA-116, CA-117 

 

Dear Mr. Rhoades: 

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM), on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC d/b/a Shell Oil Products US 

(Shell), is submitting this enclosed Corrective Measures Program (CMP) Phase IV Progress Report in accordance 

with Condition 15 of the IEPA letter dated August 22, 2022.  This report includes a summary and data for activities 

during December 2025.  As the SEE system was permanently shut down with IEPA approval in December 2025 

and has been dismantled, this will be the last CMP Phase IV Progress Report.  The next report to be submitted 

to IEPA regarding the SEE system will be the Phase V report, which will be completed after Post-SEE 

Effectiveness Sampling is performed.  Post-SEE sampling will be performed after allowing adequate cooling of 

the subsurface. 

Steam injection was permanently shut down on November 22, 2025.  Liquid extraction was permanently shut 

down on December 5, 2025.  SEE system vapor extraction was permanently shut down on December 8, 2025; 

however, vapor extraction in the FPWY continues via the SVE system – see further discussion below.  

Condition 15 of the 8/22/2022 IEPA letter requires the following information to be included in monthly CMP 

progress reports (numbering added by AECOM): 

1. Temperature data 

2. Mass recovery rates 

3. Concentrations of organic compounds in the recovered vapor 

4. Vapor flow rates 

5. Groundwater flow rates 

6. Condensate recovery 

7. Steam injection rates 

8. Electricity (or fuel) consumption 

9. Groundwater concentrations 

10. Contaminant recovery rates 

11. Energy input data 

12. Water discharge 
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If you have any questions please contact Buddy Bealer, Shell Senior Program Manager, at 

leroy.bealer@shell.com (484-632-7956), or Wendy Pennington at wendy.pennington@aecom.com (314-452-

8929).   

 

Sincerely, 

AECOM, on behalf of Shell Oil Products US 

 

    

Samuel Fisher, CHMM     Wendy Pennington, PE   

Environmental Scientist      Project Manager   

 

Enclosures:  RCRA Corrective Action Certification Form 

 Attachment A – SEE System Performance Visuals 

 Attachment B – SEE System Vapor Analytical Sample Results 

 Attachment C – SVP Field-Screened Tedlar Bag© Sample Results 

 Attachment D – SVP Soil Vapor Analytical Sample Results 

 Attachment E – SEE System Well Field Layout 

 

cc: Buddy Bealer, Shell 

Dana Austin, IEPA, Springfield

 Gary Ko, IEPA, Springfield 

Takako Halteman, IEPA, Springfield 

Ali Al-Janabi, IEPA, Collinsville 

Village of Roxana 

 Repositories – Roxana Public Library, website 

 Project File 



Roxana Public Works Yard 2

1.1 Electrode Performance

Figure 1: Total energy input to the steam spears.

Figure 2: Daily average power input per steam spear.
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Roxana Public Works Yard 3

1.2 Temperature Performance

Table 2: Current temperature performance as of December 31, 2025 based on DigiTAM™
data only

Item Temperature

Average Temperature (extraction zone) 72.0°C

Average Temperature (413 - 418 ft MSL) 78.5°C

Average Temperature (408 - 413 ft MSL) 83.8°C

Average Temperature (403 - 408 ft MSL) 92.4°C

Average Temperature (398 - 403 ft MSL) 94.5°C

Average Temperature (393 - 398 ft MSL) 87.2°C

Average Temperature (388 - 393 ft MSL) 66.6°C

Average Temperature (383 - 388 ft MSL) 45.5°C

Average Temperature (378 - 383 ft MSL) 28.1°C

Average Temperature (373 - 378 ft MSL) 24.4°C

Figure 3: Average temperature profile for individual temperature wells
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Roxana Public Works Yard 4

Figure 4: Calculated average temperatures by zones measured in various depth intervals of
the treatment area.
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Roxana Public Works Yard 5

Figure 5: Temperature cross-section (415.5 ft MSL)
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Roxana Public Works Yard 6

Figure 6: Temperature cross-section (410.5 ft MSL)
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Roxana Public Works Yard 7

Figure 7: Temperature cross-section (405.5 ft MSL)
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Roxana Public Works Yard 8

Figure 8: Temperature cross-section (400.5 ft MSL)
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Roxana Public Works Yard 9

Figure 9: Temperature cross-section (395.5 ft MSL)
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Roxana Public Works Yard 10

Figure 10: Temperature cross-section (390.5 ft MSL)

December 31, 2025
Monthly Progress Report
Privileged and Confidential

10 McMillan-McGee Corp.
Roxana Public Works Yard



Roxana Public Works Yard 11

Figure 11: Temperature cross-section (385.5 ft MSL)
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Roxana Public Works Yard 12

Figure 12: Temperature cross-section (380.5 ft MSL)
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Roxana Public Works Yard 13

Figure 13: Temperature cross-section (375.5 ft MSL)
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Roxana Public Works Yard 14

Figure 14: Weekly temperature elevation profile through time
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-080624 8/6/2024 3800 < 9.9 U < 14 U < 9.8 U 5.4 2.3 J

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024 1700 < 5.5 U < 8 U < 5.4 U 4 0.81 J

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024 270 0.4 J < 1.2 U < 0.8 U 0.98 0.18 J

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024 460 0.45 J < 2.5 U < 1.7 U 2.3 1.4

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-050625 5/6/2025 13 0.24 < 0.13 U < 0.091 U 0.2 0.12

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025 450 < 2 U < 2.9 U 340 0.3 J 0.99 J

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-060325 6/3/2025 290 1.1 < 0.95 U 0.3 J 2.3 1.8

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-061725 6/17/2025 140 0.68 < 0.45 U < 0.3 U 1 0.78

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025 28 0.48 < 0.18 U 0.038 J 0.62 0.53

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AirStripper-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025 89 < 0.24 U < 0.35 U 0.16 J 0.29 0.16

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025 550 92 < 8.5 U < 5.8 U 16 5.6

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025 900 1.1 J < 2.9 U < 2 U 2.8 0.82 J

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025 970 0.97 J < 2.9 U < 1.9 U 8.2 5.2

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025 260 0.42 J < 0.94 U < 0.64 U 2.3 1.5

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025 120 < 0.24 U < 0.35 U < 0.24 U 6.6 7.6

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025 230 < 2.8 U < 10 U < 5.6 U 4.4 13 CN

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025 230 0.4 J < 0.96 U < 0.65 U 7.1 6.3

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025 170 < 0.6 U < 0.88 U < 0.6 U 6.4 7.2

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025 220 0.69 < 0.87 U 0.26 J 12 11

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025 29 < 0.12 U*- < 0.18 U 0.047 J 1.7 2

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-080624 8/6/2024 6200 140 < 31 U < 21 U 27 12 CN

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024 1500 100 < 7.8 U < 5.3 U 80 22

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024 780 89 < 14 U < 9.8 U 22 6.3

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024 6800 130 < 30 U < 20 U 20 2.2 J

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-050625 5/6/2025 1000 89 < 6.9 U < 4.6 U 38 15

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025 1900 150 < 9 U 6.3 51 21

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-060325 6/3/2025 2000 130 < 8.8 U < 5.9 U 31 16

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-061725 6/17/2025 900 100 < 8.9 U < 6 U 30 14

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025 430 110 1.6 J 2 J 13 13

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWells-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025 1300 99 < 8.5 U < 5.8 U 23 8.8

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025 1200 1.3 J < 4.3 U < 2.9 U 3.2 0.78 J

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025 3500 60 < 8.7 U < 5.9 U 24 7.8

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025 12000 140 < 67 U < 46 U 39 12 J

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025 5200 66 < 17 U < 12 U 24 9.8

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025 4600 60 < 17 U < 12 U 34 15

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025 4300 52 < 140 U < 75 U 24 22 CN

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025 4800 81 < 34 U < 23 U 42 14

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025 3000 49 < 8.7 U < 5.9 U 44 18

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025 6500 110 < 34 U < 23 U 70 23

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025 420 67 *- < 8.8 U < 6 U 39 10

Location Sample ID Sample Date

4-EthyltolueneEthanol Ethylbenzene
Dichloromethane

(Methylene Chloride)
ButaneBenzene

Shell Oil Products US

Roxana, Illinois

SEE System December 2025 Progress Report
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Location Sample ID Sample Date

4-EthyltolueneEthanol Ethylbenzene
Dichloromethane

(Methylene Chloride)
ButaneBenzene

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070224 7/2/2024 1200 79 < 15 U < 10 U 7.2 2.6 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080624 8/6/2024 6900 150 < 16 U < 10 U 31 13 CN J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-080624 8/6/2024 7000 130 < 31 U < 21 U 25 11 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024 1600 99 < 7.8 U < 5.3 U 72 22

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-091124 9/11/2024 780 68 < 7.6 U < 5.2 U 33 6.4

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024 630 73 < 14 U < 9.8 U 18 4.8 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100224 10/2/2024 6000 140 < 28 U < 19 U 29 7.1 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024 6000 130 < 30 U < 20 U 18 1.6 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-040425 4/4/2025 900 69 < 13 U < 9.1 U 20 4.6 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-050625 5/6/2025 650 66 < 30 U < 20 U 12 8.2 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-050625 5/6/2025 860 80 < 7 U < 4.8 U 32 11

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025 1500 110 < 8.9 U 2.3 J 45 20

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-COMBINED-MC2-060325 6/3/2025 2000 120 < 8.5 U < 5.8 U 32 15

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-061625 6/16/2025 650 95 < 8.5 U 1.7 J 10 1.8 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-COMBINED-MC2-061725 6/17/2025 990 100 < 8.8 U < 5.9 U 31 11

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070125 7/1/2025 300 87 0.88 J < 7.8 U 9.4 9.4

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025 340 93 0.92 J < 7.8 U 10 9.4

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-Combined-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025 960 80 < 8.8 U < 5.9 U 17 8.2

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025 610 90 < 8.8 U < 5.9 U 17 6.2

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080525 8/5/2025 1400 83 < 8.3 U < 5.6 U 15 5.7

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025 3200 57 < 8.8 U < 5.9 U 22 7.5

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025 9900 120 < 140 U < 95 U 34 J 9.2 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025 4600 59 < 17 U < 12 U 22 8.2

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-090925 9/9/2025 4400 54 < 17 U < 11 U 19 8

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025 2500 34 < 18 U < 12 U 18 8

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100725 10/7/2025 4200 45 < 140 U < 78 U 22 21

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025 3700 43 < 140 U < 73 U 18 20 CN

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025 4200 74 < 35 U < 24 U 34 11 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025 2700 44 < 8.5 U < 5.8 U 40 18

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-111125 11/11/2025 1400 22 < 8.5 U < 5.8 U 9.2 2.6 J

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025 5000 78 < 35 U < 24 U 48 18

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025 380 57 *- < 8.8 U < 6 U 39 12

Shell Oil Products US

Roxana, Illinois

SEE System December 2025 Progress Report
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AirStripper-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWells-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

Location Sample ID Sample Date
Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

< 4.3 U < 3.7 U < 12 U < 13 U < 7.1 U < 5.6 U

< 2.4 U < 2 U < 6.8 U < 7.1 U 1.2 J < 3.1 U

< 0.35 U < 0.3 U 0.24 J < 1 U < 0.58 U < 0.46 U

0.46 J 0.75 1.4 J < 2.2 U < 1.2 U < 0.96 U

0.16 0.32 0.78 < 0.12 U 0.013 J < 0.052 U

< 0.86 U < 0.74 U < 2.5 U < 2.6 U < 1.4 U < 1.1 U

0.4 0.88 2.6 < 0.84 U < 0.46 U < 0.37 U

0.35 0.55 1.7 < 0.4 U < 0.22 U < 0.17 U

0.29 0.43 1.6 < 0.15 U < 0.085 U < 0.068 U

< 0.1 U 0.031 J < 0.3 U < 0.31 U < 0.17 U < 0.14 U

22 60 270 < 7.6 U < 4.2 U < 3.3 U

< 0.85 U 0.67 J 1.8 J < 2.5 U < 1.4 U < 1.1 U

0.7 J 0.86 1.8 J < 2.5 U < 1.4 U < 1.1 U

0.4 0.51 1.1 < 0.84 U < 0.46 U 0.15 J

0.6 0.46 0.28 J < 0.31 U < 0.17 U < 0.13 U

< 1.2 U < 1 U < 3.5 U < 2.9 U < 2 U < 1.6 U

0.75 0.9 0.97 0.76 J < 0.47 U < 0.37 U

0.25 J 0.18 J < 0.75 U < 0.78 U < 0.43 U < 0.34 U

1.4 1.5 1.5 < 0.77 U < 0.42 U < 0.34 U

0.17 0.088 0.07 J*- < 0.16 U < 0.087 U < 0.069 U

61 140 330 < 27 U < 15 U < 12 U

110 170 330 < 6.9 U < 3.8 U < 3 U

31 90 280 < 13 U < 7 U < 5.6 U

48 120 320 < 26 U < 15 U < 12 U

42 83 290 < 6.1 U < 3.4 U < 2.6 U

49 95 400 < 7.9 U < 4.4 U < 3.5 U

32 74 310 < 7.7 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U

29 65 280 < 7.9 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U

23 53 270 3 J < 3.2 U < 2.6 U

28 65 270 < 7.6 U < 4.2 U < 3.3 U

< 1.3 U 0.51 J 2.1 J < 3.8 U < 2.1 U < 1.6 U

18 39 160 < 7.7 U < 4.2 U < 3.4 U

51 93 280 < 59 U < 33 U < 26 U

25 56 180 < 15 U < 8.4 U < 6.6 U

30 61 160 < 15 U < 8.4 U < 6.7 U

26 44 130 < 39 U < 27 U < 21 U

48 96 170 < 30 U < 17 U < 13 U

32 54 110 < 7.7 U < 4.2 U < 3.4 U

100 170 260 < 30 U < 17 U < 13 U

38 58 200 *- < 7.8 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U

TrichloroetheneIsopentane 2-Propanol TetrachloroetheneHeptane Hexane
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Roxana, Illinois
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

  

Location Sample ID Sample Date

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070224 7/2/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080624 8/6/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-091124 9/11/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100224 10/2/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-040425 4/4/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-050625 5/6/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-COMBINED-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-061625 6/16/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-COMBINED-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070125 7/1/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-Combined-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080525 8/5/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-090925 9/9/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100725 10/7/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-111125 11/11/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

TrichloroetheneIsopentane 2-Propanol TetrachloroetheneHeptane Hexane

51 170 320 < 13 U < 7.2 U < 5.7 U

67 150 350 < 14 U < 7.6 U < 6 U

53 120 290 < 28 U < 15 U < 12 U

100 160 300 < 6.9 U < 3.8 U < 3 U

48 89 200 < 6.8 U < 3.7 U < 3 U

25 72 220 < 13 U < 7 U < 5.6 U

41 110 300 5.3 J < 14 U < 11 U

44 100 290 < 26 U < 14 U < 11 U

45 100 250 < 12 U < 6.6 U < 5.2 U

22 51 190 < 26 U < 14 U < 11 U

34 69 230 < 6.2 U < 3.4 U < 2.7 U

38 76 310 < 7.9 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U

32 73 290 < 7.6 U < 4.2 U < 3.3 U

20 50 260 < 7.6 U < 4.2 U < 3.3 U

30 62 270 < 7.7 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U

15 41 210 1.6 J < 2.8 U < 2.2 U

18 43 220 1.3 J < 2.8 U < 2.2 U

17 54 230 < 7.7 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U

20 53 240 < 7.7 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U

18 42 220 < 7.4 U < 4.1 U < 3.2 U

17 35 140 < 7.7 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U

43 78 240 < 120 U < 68 U < 54 U

24 50 160 < 15 U < 8.4 U < 6.7 U

22 49 160 < 15 U < 8.1 U < 6.4 U

14 33 89 < 15 U < 8.5 U < 6.8 U

25 44 120 < 41 U < 28 U < 22 U

21 37 110 < 38 U < 26 U < 21 U

39 85 160 < 31 U < 17 U < 13 U

30 49 100 < 7.6 U < 4.2 U < 3.3 U

16 30 50 < 7.6 U < 4.2 U < 3.3 U

75 130 200 < 31 U < 17 U < 14 U

32 47 160 *- < 7.8 U < 4.3 U < 3.4 U
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AirStripper-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWells-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

Location Sample ID Sample Date
Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

3.9 J 1.2 J 2 J 16 2.8 J --

2.5 J 0.87 J 0.32 J 10 2 J --

0.85 0.23 J 0.21 J 2.6 0.58 --

6.4 1.8 1.3 7.1 0.99 --

0.4 0.12 0.93 0.54 0.092 --

2.1 0.92 J < 0.98 U 5.3 2 --

8 2 2.9 6.2 1.3 --

3.2 0.85 2.1 3.3 0.61 --

2 0.55 1.6 1.6 0.25 --

0.58 0.17 0.13 0.92 0.29 --

16 4.9 190 28 2.7 --

3.4 0.79 J 1.9 6.2 1.9 --

29 5.8 2.2 16 4.5 --

8.5 1.8 1.4 4.9 1.1 --

50 11 1.8 17 4.2 --

39 7.7 1 J 10 2.9 --

45 9.4 1.3 18 5.4 --

43 9.2 0.5 16 5.3 --

74 16 1.8 30 10 --

13 2.8 0.32 4.5 1.1 --

14 5.2 J 310 69 6.6 J --

73 26 450 250 15 --

15 5.8 200 66 3.2 J --

3.3 J 2.3 J 220 43 4.4 J --

36 11 240 96 9.9 --

55 17 300 120 11 --

47 14 210 75 9.8 --

37 12 210 77 8.1 --

17 5.9 170 28 2.9 --

22 7.1 210 42 4.3 --

2.4 0.7 J 1.7 6.5 2 --

23 6 120 38 6.3 --

35 11 J 160 61 11 J --

30 8.7 110 47 7.6 --

47 14 110 68 14 --

31 11 J 85 44 9.4 J --

50 15 86 84 17 --

68 18 83 96 20 --

76 21 160 140 33 --

27 9.1 200 85 8.8 --

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane m,p-Xylene o-Xylene
TPH

(C2-C10)
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

  

Location Sample ID Sample Date

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070224 7/2/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080624 8/6/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-091124 9/11/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100224 10/2/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-040425 4/4/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-050625 5/6/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-COMBINED-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-061625 6/16/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-COMBINED-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070125 7/1/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-Combined-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080525 8/5/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-090925 9/9/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100725 10/7/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-111125 11/11/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

Result 

(mg/m
3
)

Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane m,p-Xylene o-Xylene
TPH

(C2-C10)
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

2.5 J 1.2 J 230 17 2 J 7600

17 6.1 320 74 5.9 23000

12 5 J 270 56 5.7 J --

71 25 410 220 14 --

14 5.1 210 88 4 5200

10 4.4 J 160 50 2.3 J --

25 10 200 74 5.6 J 16000

2.8 J < 10 U 200 35 3.1 J --

8.4 3.7 J 230 58 3.8 J 5000

7.1 J < 10 U 150 28 < 9.3 U 3200

26 8.2 200 75 7.5 --

56 17 240 100 11 --

56 16 200 79 10 --

2.9 J 1.6 J 150 22 2.9 3400

37 12 200 72 8.4 --

11 3.8 130 20 2 2600

12 4.3 140 21 2.2 --

21 7.1 180 35 3.2 --

20 5.7 170 28 2.6 J --

18 4.6 150 26 2.7 3600

25 6.7 110 37 6 --

34 J 11 J 130 63 < 44 U --

26 7.7 98 42 6.4 --

25 7.4 94 41 7.3 8300

28 8.4 60 35 8 --

29 9 J 78 41 8.8 J 7500

28 9.8 J 73 37 7.6 J --

39 12 J 81 67 14 --

67 17 77 84 19 --

6.6 2.2 J 27 18 3.9 7500

59 19 120 100 23 --

36 11 170 82 8.7 --
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AirStripper-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWells-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

Location Sample ID Sample Date
Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

Ethane IsobutaneButane Isopentane C6+ Carbon Dioxide
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

  

Location Sample ID Sample Date

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070224 7/2/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080624 8/6/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-091124 9/11/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100224 10/2/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-040425 4/4/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-050625 5/6/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-COMBINED-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-061625 6/16/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-COMBINED-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070125 7/1/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-Combined-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080525 8/5/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-090925 9/9/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100725 10/7/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-111125 11/11/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Ethane IsobutaneButane Isopentane C6+ Carbon Dioxide

0.0045 0.012 0.071 2.1 0.00012 J 0.00038 J

0.0078 0.014 0.11 2.8 0.00015 J 0.00070 J

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0037 0.0095 0.084 2.0 0.000063 J 0.00038 J

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0078 0.013 0.10 2.3 0.000092 J 0.00070 J

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0042 0.010 0.089 2.0 0.000098 J 0.00039 J

0.0038 0.0082 0.055 1.6 0.00014 J 0.00039 J

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0038 0.0081 0.069 1.7 0.00013 J 0.00043 J

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0035 0.0073 0.066 1.7 0.00012 J 0.00040 J

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0041 0.0082 0.038 1.9 < 0.0024 U < 0.0024 U

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0033 0.0062 0.066 1.8 < 0.0024 U < 0.0024 U

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0023 J 0.0043 0.13 1.5 < 0.0025 U < 0.0025 U

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

0.0034 0.0055 0.060 1.6 < 0.0024 U < 0.0024 U

-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AIRSTRIPPER-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWYSEE-AirStripper-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE AIR STRIPPER PWY-SEE-AirStripper-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWELLS-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWYSEE-MPEWells-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE MPE WELLS PWY-SEE-MPEWells-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

Location Sample ID Sample Date
Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

Methane Neopentane Nitrogen Oxygen Pentane

Shell Oil Products US

Roxana, Illinois

SEE System December 2025 Progress Report
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT B

SEE SYSTEM VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

  

Location Sample ID Sample Date

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070224 7/2/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080624 8/6/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-080624 8/6/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090524 9/5/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-091124 9/11/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092524 9/25/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100224 10/2/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100824 10/8/2024

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-040425 4/4/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-050625 5/6/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-MC2-050625 5/6/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-052025 5/20/2025

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-COMBINED-MC2-060325 6/3/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-061625 6/16/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-COMBINED-MC2-061725 6/17/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-070125 7/1/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-070125 7/1/2025

SEE COMBINED PWYSEE-Combined-Mc2-071725 7/17/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-072925 7/29/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-080525 8/5/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-081225 8/12/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-082825 8/28/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-090925 9/9/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-090925 9/9/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-092325 9/23/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-100725 10/7/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-100725 10/7/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-102125 10/21/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-110425 11/4/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-111125 11/11/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-111825 11/18/2025

SEE COMBINED PWY-SEE-Combined-Mc2-120225 12/2/2025

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Result

(%)
Lab Quals

AECOM 

Quals

Methane Neopentane Nitrogen Oxygen Pentane

0.94 < 0.0021 U 78 19 0.0091

0.99 < 0.0022 U 78 18 0.0090

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

0.78 < 0.0022 U 78 19 0.0058

-- -- -- -- --

0.96 0.000046 J 78 19 0.0077

-- -- -- -- --

1.1 < 0.0019 U 78 19 0.0055

0.80 < 0.0021 U 78 19 0.0040

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

0.84 < 0.0024 U 78 19 0.0033

-- -- -- -- --

0.76 < 0.0025 U 78 19 0.0029

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

0.85 < 0.0024 U 78 19 0.0030

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

0.53 < 0.0024 U 78 19 0.0027

-- -- -- -- --

0.36 < 0.0025 U 78 20 0.0021 J

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

0.37 < 0.0024 U 77 21 0.0033

-- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- --

Notes:

Analytes shown were detected in at least one SEE system vapor sample since operation began in 2024.

Bold results are detections above the reporting limit (RL), or estimated detections between the method detection limit (MDL) and RL.

< #.## Gray text indicates the analyte was not detected above the given reporting limit.

-- Empty cell without a value indicates chemical was not analyzed.

Samples collected by AECOM were analyzed using analyte lists and methods TO-15, ASTM D-1945, and TO-3.  Samples collected by McMillan-McGee (Mc2) were analyzed for TO-15.

Analytical results for samples collected by Mc2 are not validated by an AECOM chemist.

Analytical results for samples collected by AECOM during the reporting period of this progress report are PRELIMINARY and have not yet been validated by a chemist at the time of submittal.

The SEE system was shut down from October 21, 2024 to March 28, 2025.  Steam injection was permanently shut down on November 22, 2025, and SEE extraction was permanently shut down on December 8, 2025.

Lab Qualifiers AECOM Qualifiers

J = Estimated value; results between the MDL and RL J = Estimated detection

U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above the RL UJ = Estimated non-detect

CN = Indicates potential high bias due to use of a Tedlar© bag for off-line dilution U = Non-detect due to blank contamination

Shell Oil Products US

Roxana, Illinois

SEE System December 2025 Progress Report
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT C

SVP FIELD-SCREENED TEDLAR© BAG RESULTS

CH4

(%)

LEL

(%)

CO2

(%)

O2

(%)

PID

(ppmv)

THC

(ppmv)

CH4

(ppmv)

PHC

(ppmv)

SVP-01-10 12/3/2025 1120 -0.51 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/5/2025 1255 0.00 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/9/2025 0837 0.11 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/12/2025 1008 -0.52 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/16/2025 1138 -0.26 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/19/2025 1341 NM 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-01-10 12/19/2025 1341 -0.31 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/22/2025 1256 -0.28 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/23/2025 1300 -0.25 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/29/2025 1018 -3.37 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-10 12/30/2025 1316 -0.52 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/3/2025 1121 -0.46 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/5/2025 1256 -0.44 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/9/2025 0838 -0.20 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/12/2025 1009 NM 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-01-20 12/12/2025 1009 -0.40 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/16/2025 1139 0.33 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/19/2025 1342 -0.48 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/22/2025 1257 -0.44 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/23/2025 1301 -0.46 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/29/2025 1019 -0.51 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-20 12/30/2025 1317 -0.44 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-01-30 12/3/2025 1122 -3.48 0.0 0 1.1 19.8 0.1 12.9 11.7 1.2

SVP-01-30 12/5/2025 1257 -1.02 0.0 0 1.4 19.4 0.5 20.7 18.7 2

SVP-01-30 12/9/2025 0839 -1.53 0.0 0 1.4 19.5 0.0 23.8 21.6 2.2

SVP-01-30 12/12/2025 1010 -0.42 0.0 0 1.6 19.6 0.3 28.1 26.3 1.8

SVP-01-30 12/16/2025 1140 NM 0.0 0 1.8 19.2 0.5 42.9 38.6 4.3 Duplicate sample.

SVP-01-30 12/16/2025 1140 -0.39 0.0 0 1.7 19.4 0.3 41.4 37.5 3.9

SVP-01-30 12/19/2025 1343 -0.49 0.0 0 1.4 19.6 0.4 26.8 24.5 2.3

SVP-01-30 12/22/2025 1258 -0.46 0.0 0 1.2 19.7 0.4 28.0 25.6 2.4

SVP-01-30 12/23/2025 1302 -0.47 0.0 0 1.1 19.8 0.6 21.2 20.7 0.5

SVP-01-30 12/29/2025 1020 -0.58 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.1 20.9 19.0 1.9

SVP-01-30 12/30/2025 1318 -0.52 0.0 0 1.2 19.8 0.4 34.2 30.0 4.2

SVP-02-10 12/3/2025 1113 -0.88 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-10 12/5/2025 1306 -0.38 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-10 12/9/2025 0849 -0.84 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

Soil Vapor Concentrations

CommentsLocation Sample Date
Sample Time

(24-Hour)

Fixed GasesVacuum/

Pressure 

Reading

(Inches of H20)
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT C

SVP FIELD-SCREENED TEDLAR© BAG RESULTS

CH4

(%)

LEL

(%)

CO2

(%)

O2

(%)

PID

(ppmv)

THC

(ppmv)

CH4

(ppmv)

PHC

(ppmv)

Soil Vapor Concentrations

CommentsLocation Sample Date
Sample Time

(24-Hour)

Fixed GasesVacuum/

Pressure 

Reading

(Inches of H20)

SVP-02-10 12/12/2025 0948 -0.79 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-10 12/16/2025 1124 -0.84 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-10 12/19/2025 1329 -0.82 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-10 12/22/2025 1243 -1.00 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-10 12/23/2025 1248 -0.97 0.0 0 0.1 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-10 12/29/2025 1009 -1.14 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-10 12/30/2025 1301 -0.98 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-20 12/3/2025 1114 -1.43 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 2.1 1.4 0.7

SVP-02-20 12/5/2025 1307 -0.57 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-20 12/9/2025 0850 NM 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-02-20 12/9/2025 0850 -0.45 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-20 12/12/2025 0949 -0.67 0.0 0 0.3 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-20 12/16/2025 1125 -0.81 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 1.9 1.4 0.5

SVP-02-20 12/19/2025 1330 -0.79 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 1.1 0.7 0.4

SVP-02-20 12/22/2025 1244 -1.87 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-20 12/23/2025 1249 -0.94 0.0 0 0.2 20.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-20 12/29/2025 1010 -1.04 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-20 12/30/2025 1302 -0.96 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-02-30 12/3/2025 1115 -2.68 0.0 0 2.4 18.9 93.8 373 186 187

SVP-02-30 12/5/2025 1308 -3.66 0.0 0 2.0 18.8 17.3 114 83.1 30.9

SVP-02-30 12/9/2025 0951 -4.03 0.0 0 1.9 19.0 12.1 116 101 15

SVP-02-30 12/12/2025 0950 -1.12 0.0 0 0.8 20.4 0.9 42.7 40.6 2.1

SVP-02-30 12/16/2025 1126 NM 0.0 0 1.9 19.3 1.6 134 129 5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-02-30 12/16/2025 1126 -1.60 0.0 0 1.9 19.2 1.7 139 133 6

SVP-02-30 12/19/2025 1331 -1.55 0.0 0 1.6 19.5 1.2 86.5 81.8 4.7

SVP-02-30 12/22/2025 1245 -1.95 0.0 0 1.4 19.7 0.7 80.5 78.8 1.7

SVP-02-30 12/23/2025 1250 -1.91 0.0 0 1.2 19.7 1.1 66.7 65.7 1

SVP-02-30 12/29/2025 1011 -2.14 0.0 0 1.2 20.0 0.0 49.2 48.7 0.5

SVP-02-30 12/30/2025 1303 -0.51 0.0 0 1.2 19.9 0.0 57.4 56.4 1

SVP-03-10 12/3/2025 1106 -0.82 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-10 12/5/2025 1316 0.00 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-10 12/9/2025 0859 -1.98 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-10 12/12/2025 0932 -0.69 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-10 12/16/2025 1110 -0.68 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-10 12/19/2025 1317 -0.55 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-10 12/22/2025 1159 -0.35 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-10 12/23/2025 1236 -0.29 0.0 0 0.1 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-10 12/29/2025 0952 -0.64 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT C

SVP FIELD-SCREENED TEDLAR© BAG RESULTS

CH4

(%)

LEL

(%)

CO2

(%)

O2

(%)

PID

(ppmv)

THC

(ppmv)

CH4

(ppmv)

PHC

(ppmv)

Soil Vapor Concentrations

CommentsLocation Sample Date
Sample Time

(24-Hour)

Fixed GasesVacuum/

Pressure 

Reading

(Inches of H20)

SVP-03-10 12/30/2025 1250 -0.64 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-20 12/3/2025 1107 -0.88 0.0 0 0.4 20.6 1.7 4.6 1.3 3.3

SVP-03-20 12/5/2025 1317 -0.98 0.0 0 0.4 20.5 2.1 2.1 0.2 1.9

SVP-03-20 12/9/2025 0900 -1.23 0.0 0 0.4 20.5 2.8 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-20 12/12/2025 0933 -0.57 0.0 0 0.4 20.8 0.2 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-20 12/16/2025 1111 -0.57 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-20 12/19/2025 1318 -0.52 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-20 12/22/2025 1200 -0.83 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-20 12/23/2025 1237 -0.84 0.0 0 0.2 20.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-20 12/29/2025 0953 -1.11 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-20 12/30/2025 1251 -0.92 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-03-30 12/3/2025 1108 -1.42 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Screen submerged.

SVP-03-30 12/5/2025 1318 -2.33 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Screen submerged.

SVP-03-30 12/9/2025 0901 -5.23 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Screen submerged.

SVP-03-30 12/12/2025 0934 -0.52 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Screen submerged.

SVP-03-30 12/16/2025 1112 NM 0.0 0 1.2 19.6 12.1 48.9 25.2 23.7 Duplicate sample.

SVP-03-30 12/16/2025 1112 -0.65 0.0 0 1.2 19.9 11.9 52.6 25.4 27.2

SVP-03-30 12/16/2025 1230 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Screen submerged during confirmation sample.

SVP-03-30 12/19/2025 1319 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Screen submerged.

SVP-03-30 12/22/2025 1201 -0.97 0.0 0 0.9 20.2 10.1 38.2 28.5 9.7

SVP-03-30 12/23/2025 1238 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Screen submerged.

SVP-03-30 12/29/2025 0954 -1.38 0.0 0 0.7 20.5 4.4 19.5 10.1 9.4

SVP-03-30 12/30/2025 1252 -2.51 0.0 0 0.7 20.2 4.3 24.1 14.2 9.9

SVP-04-10 12/3/2025 1059 -0.98 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/5/2025 1331 -1.58 0.0 0 0.4 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/9/2025 0910 0.00 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/12/2025 0918 -1.04 0.0 0 0.5 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/16/2025 1051 0.39 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/19/2025 1256 -0.52 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/22/2025 1144 -0.27 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/23/2025 1217 -0.41 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/29/2025 0940 -0.48 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-10 12/30/2025 1239 -0.26 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-04-20 12/3/2025 1100 -3.42 0.0 0 0.8 20.4 0.0 4.2 4.0 0.2

SVP-04-20 12/5/2025 1332 NM 0.0 0 0.7 20.5 0.0 1.1 0.6 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-04-20 12/5/2025 1332 -1.57 0.0 0 0.7 20.5 0.0 1.3 0.6 0.7

SVP-04-20 12/9/2025 0911 -0.86 0.0 0 0.8 20.4 0.0 1.7 1.0 0.7

SVP-04-20 12/12/2025 0919 NM 0.0 0 1.1 20.3 0.0 3.9 3.4 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-04-20 12/12/2025 0919 -0.45 0.0 0 1.1 20.3 0.0 3.9 3.1 0.8

SVP-04-20 12/16/2025 1052 -1.52 0.0 0 1.0 20.3 0.0 5.2 4.3 0.9

SVP-04-20 12/19/2025 1257 1.53 0.0 0 1.0 20.3 0.2 2.9 2.2 0.7

SVP-04-20 12/22/2025 1145 -1.92 0.0 0 0.9 20.4 0.0 2.3 1.8 0.5

SVP-04-20 12/23/2025 1218 -1.83 0.0 0 0.9 20.3 0.1 2.7 2.2 0.5
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SVP-04-20 12/29/2025 0941 -2.15 0.0 0 1.0 20.4 0.0 2.8 2.5 0.3

SVP-04-20 12/30/2025 1240 -0.36 0.0 0 1.0 20.4 0.0 2.4 2.0 0.4

SVP-04-30 12/3/2025 1101 -3.04 0.0 0 1.1 19.9 0.1 40.3 39.8 0.5

SVP-04-30 12/5/2025 1333 -2.06 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.0 22.3 21.2 1.1

SVP-04-30 12/9/2025 0912 -8.98 0.0 0 1.4 19.9 0.0 29.4 28.4 1

SVP-04-30 12/12/2025 0920 NM 0.0 0 1.6 19.9 0.2 33.3 31.6 1.7 Duplicate sample.

SVP-04-30 12/12/2025 0920 -0.86 0.0 0 1.5 19.9 0.2 33.5 32.0 1.5

SVP-04-30 12/16/2025 1053 2.82 0.0 0 1.4 19.9 0.4 44.7 42.4 2.3

SVP-04-30 12/19/2025 1258 -1.20 0.0 0 1.3 20.1 0.2 29.5 28.4 1.1

SVP-04-30 12/22/2025 1146 -1.59 0.0 0 1.1 20.2 0.3 26.1 24.8 1.3

SVP-04-30 12/23/2025 1219 -1.82 0.0 0 1.1 20.1 0.2 24.3 23.3 1

SVP-04-30 12/29/2025 0942 -1.38 0.0 0 1.1 20.3 0.1 23.7 23.2 0.5

SVP-04-30 12/30/2025 1241 -1.92 0.0 0 1.0 20.3 0.0 21.6 20.4 1.2

SVP-05-10 12/3/2025 1050 -1.18 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-10 12/5/2025 1346 0.00 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-10 12/9/2025 0918 -0.51 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-10 12/12/2025 0903 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-05-10 12/16/2025 1040 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-05-10 12/19/2025 1241 -0.79 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-10 12/22/2025 1120 -0.70 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-10 12/23/2025 1154 -0.70 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-10 12/29/2025 0921 -1.00 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-10 12/30/2025 1218 -0.41 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-20 12/3/2025 1051 -5.30 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-20 12/5/2025 1347 -2.98 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-20 12/9/2025 0919 -1.98 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-20 12/12/2025 0904 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-05-20 12/16/2025 1041 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-05-20 12/19/2025 1242 -3.91 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-20 12/22/2025 1121 -3.55 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-20 12/23/2025 1155 -3.66 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-20 12/29/2025 0922 -2.92 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-20 12/30/2025 1219 -3.79 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-30 12/3/2025 1052 -4.80 0.0 0 0.5 20.5 0.1 3.1 2.5 0.6

SVP-05-30 12/5/2025 1348 -3.04 0.0 0 0.6 20.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-05-30 12/9/2025 0920 -3.08 0.0 0 0.7 20.4 0.0 2.1 1.5 0.6

SVP-05-30 12/12/2025 0905 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-05-30 12/16/2025 1042 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-05-30 12/19/2025 1243 -2.62 0.0 0 0.5 20.6 0.0 3.4 2.8 0.6
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SVP-05-30 12/22/2025 1122 -3.27 0.0 0 0.5 20.6 0.3 2.6 1.8 0.8

SVP-05-30 12/23/2025 1156 -3.80 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 1.8 1.3 0.5

SVP-05-30 12/29/2025 0923 -3.74 0.0 0 0.5 20.7 0.0 2.7 2.3 0.4

SVP-05-30 12/30/2025 1220 -3.95 0.0 0 0.5 20.6 0.0 2.4 2.0 0.4

SVP-06-10 12/3/2025 1041 -0.53 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-10 12/5/2025 1356 -0.40 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 1.4 0.8 0.6

SVP-06-10 12/9/2025 0931 -0.31 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-10 12/12/2025 0906 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-06-10 12/16/2025 1036 -0.13 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-10 12/19/2025 1229 -1.03 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-10 12/22/2025 1109 -0.69 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-10 12/23/2025 1144 -0.32 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-10 12/29/2025 0911 -0.74 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-10 12/30/2025 1159 -0.34 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/3/2025 1042 -5.77 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/5/2025 1357 -4.55 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/9/2025 0932 -4.25 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/12/2025 0907 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-06-20 12/16/2025 1037 -3.81 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/19/2025 1230 -4.65 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/22/2025 1110 -4.19 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/23/2025 1145 -4.26 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/29/2025 0912 -4.67 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-20 12/30/2025 1200 -4.28 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-30 12/3/2025 1043 -5.54 0.0 0 0.5 20.7 1.3 4.2 1.1 3.1

SVP-06-30 12/5/2025 1358 -4.70 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.9 3.1 0.8 2.3

SVP-06-30 12/9/2025 0933 -3.71 0.0 0 0.5 20.6 0.6 1.5 0.0 1.5

SVP-06-30 12/12/2025 0908 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Inaccessible due to SEE maintenance.

SVP-06-30 12/16/2025 1038 -0.39 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.5 2.0 1.1 0.9

SVP-06-30 12/19/2025 1231 NM 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-06-30 12/19/2025 1231 -4.61 0.0 0 0.4 20.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-30 12/22/2025 1111 -3.79 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-30 12/23/2025 1146 -4.19 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-30 12/29/2025 0913 -4.67 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.1 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-06-30 12/30/2025 1201 -4.24 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/3/2025 1034 -1.71 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/5/2025 1406 -4.37 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/9/2025 0938 -3.09 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/12/2025 0900 -2.85 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
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SVP-07-10 12/16/2025 1019 -2.87 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/19/2025 1207 NM 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-07-10 12/19/2025 1207 -3.55 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/22/2025 1055 -3.19 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/23/2025 1130 -3.12 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/29/2025 0857 -3.15 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-10 12/30/2025 1139 -3.22 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/3/2025 1035 -1.73 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/5/2025 1407 -4.27 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/9/2025 0939 -3.51 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/12/2025 0901 -3.01 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/16/2025 1020 -3.05 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/19/2025 1208 -3.82 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/22/2025 1056 -3.39 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/23/2025 1131 -3.35 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/29/2025 0858 -3.39 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-20 12/30/2025 1140 -0.22 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-30 12/3/2025 1036 -4.08 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-07-30 12/5/2025 1408 -5.49 0.0 0 1.1 19.2 0.0 6.9 6.0 0.9

SVP-07-30 12/9/2025 0940 -4.17 0.0 0 1.1 20.3 0.0 21.9 20.9 1

SVP-07-30 12/12/2025 0902 -2.73 0.0 0 0.8 20.8 0.2 3.1 2.2 0.9

SVP-07-30 12/16/2025 1021 -3.19 0.0 0 0.8 20.4 0.3 26.3 24.8 1.5

SVP-07-30 12/19/2025 1209 -4.70 0.0 0 0.5 20.7 0.3 20.9 19.9 1

SVP-07-30 12/22/2025 1057 -4.19 0.0 0 0.5 20.7 0.3 10.0 9.1 0.9

SVP-07-30 12/23/2025 1132 -0.48 0.0 0 0.4 20.6 0.3 10.2 9.7 0.5

SVP-07-30 12/29/2025 0859 -4.45 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 6.9 6.5 0.4

SVP-07-30 12/30/2025 1141 -4.08 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.2 23.3 22.8 0.5

SVP-08-10 12/3/2025 0856 NM 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-08-10 12/3/2025 0856 -0.24 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-10 12/5/2025 0750 -0.70 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-10 12/9/2025 1100 0.00 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-10 12/12/2025 1130 -0.44 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-10 12/16/2025 1227 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Not sampled. Vault encased in ice.

SVP-08-10 12/19/2025 0910 -0.36 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-10 12/22/2025 0845 -0.22 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-10 12/23/2025 0839 -0.62 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-10 12/29/2025 1106 -0.51 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-10 12/30/2025 0907 NM 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-08-10 12/30/2025 0907 -0.74 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.2 0.0 0.0 0
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SVP-08-20 12/3/2025 0851 -0.45 0.0 0 0.8 20.1 0.0 3.2 2.8 0.4

SVP-08-20 12/5/2025 0751 -0.38 0.0 0 0.8 20.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-08-20 12/9/2025 1101 -0.35 0.0 0 0.7 20.3 0.0 7.7 7.2 0.5

SVP-08-20 12/12/2025 1131 -0.29 0.0 0 0.8 20.3 0.0 8.0 7.6 0.4

SVP-08-20 12/16/2025 1226 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Not sampled. Vault encased in ice.

SVP-08-20 12/19/2025 0911 -0.42 0.0 0 0.8 20.3 0.0 7.5 7.5 0

SVP-08-20 12/22/2025 0846 NM 0.0 0 0.7 20.4 0.0 8.6 8.2 0.4 Duplicate sample.

SVP-08-20 12/22/2025 0846 -0.22 0.0 0 0.7 20.4 0.0 9.0 8.6 0.4

SVP-08-20 12/23/2025 0840 0.00 0.0 0 0.7 20.4 0.0 9.6 9.2 0.4

SVP-08-20 12/29/2025 1107 NM 0.0 0 0.6 20.5 0.0 10.2 9.7 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-08-20 12/29/2025 1107 -1.09 0.0 0 0.6 20.4 0.0 10.4 10.0 0.4

SVP-08-20 12/30/2025 0908 NM 0.0 0 0.6 20.4 0.0 13.8 13.3 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-08-20 12/30/2025 0908 -0.23 0.0 0 0.6 20.5 0.1 13.7 13.2 0.5

SVP-08-30 12/3/2025 0952 -0.34 0.1 2 2.5 18.2 3.8 452 422 30

SVP-08-30 12/3/2025 1404 NM 0.0 0 2.6 18.3 2.8 414 388 26 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was triggered.

SVP-08-30 12/5/2025 0752 -0.77 0.0 0 2.1 19.0 1.9 331 316 15 Analytical sample was triggered.

SVP-08-30 12/9/2025 1102 NM 0.1 2 2.2 18.7 4.7 574 554 20 Duplicate sample.

SVP-08-30 12/9/2025 1102 -2.30 0.0 0 2.1 18.7 3.7 548 522 26

SVP-08-30 12/12/2025 1132 0.00 0.1 2 2.5 18.6 3.1 602 580 22

SVP-08-30 12/12/2025 1330 NM 0.1 2 2.5 18.7 3.7 608 591 17 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was triggered.

SVP-08-30 12/16/2025 1225 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Not sampled. Vault encased in ice.

SVP-08-30 12/19/2025 0912 -0.30 0.1 2 2.4 18.5 1.9 557 535 22

SVP-08-30 12/19/2025 1400 NM 0.1 2 2.1 18.7 2.1 523 510 13 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was triggered.

SVP-08-30 12/22/2025 0847 -0.40 0.1 2 2.3 18.6 1.6 627 611 16

SVP-08-30 12/22/2025 1111 NM 0.1 2 2.3 18.6 1.9 623 593 30 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was triggered.

SVP-08-30 12/23/2025 0841 -0.29 0.1 2 2.3 18.7 2.3 534 522 12

SVP-08-30 12/23/2025 1105 NM 0.1 2 2.3 18.5 1.8 557 545 12 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was triggered.

SVP-08-30 12/29/2025 1108 NM 0.1 2 2.1 18.9 1.1 505 505 0

SVP-08-30 12/30/2025 0909 -1.08 0.1 2 2.2 18.7 1.3 626 611 15

SVP-08-30 12/30/2025 1115 NM 0.1 2 2.2 18.7 1.4 616 616 0 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was not triggered.

SVP-09-10 12/3/2025 0900 -0.84 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-09-10 12/5/2025 1138 NM 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-09-10 12/5/2025 1138 0.00 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-09-10 12/9/2025 1153 -0.17 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-09-10 12/12/2025 1050 0.00 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-09-10 12/16/2025 1219 -0.20 0.0 0 0.3 20.6 0.0 3.1 2.8 0.3

SVP-09-10 12/19/2025 0937 -0.69 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 1.6 1.1 0.5

SVP-09-10 12/22/2025 0903 -0.40 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-09-10 12/23/2025 0854 -0.09 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-09-10 12/29/2025 1120 -0.41 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-09-10 12/30/2025 0931 -0.65 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
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SVP-09-20 12/3/2025 0901 NM 0.0 0 1.1 19.8 0.0 24.5 24.0 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-09-20 12/3/2025 0901 -0.94 0.0 0 1.1 19.8 0.0 24.9 24.4 0.5

SVP-09-20 12/5/2025 1139 -0.25 0.0 0 1.1 19.9 0.0 16.4 16.4 0

SVP-09-20 12/9/2025 1154 -0.58 0.0 0 1.0 20.1 0.0 32.6 32.6 0

SVP-09-20 12/12/2025 1051 -0.39 0.0 0 1.1 20.1 0.0 41.0 40.5 0.5

SVP-09-20 12/16/2025 1220 0.00 0.0 0 1.0 20.0 0.0 58.8 58.3 0.5

SVP-09-20 12/19/2025 0938 -0.42 0.0 0 1.0 20.1 0.0 35.7 35.2 0.5

SVP-09-20 12/22/2025 0904 NM 0.0 0 0.9 20.2 0.0 33.4 32.9 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-09-20 12/22/2025 0904 0.23 0.0 0 1.0 20.2 0.0 34.1 33.6 0.5

SVP-09-20 12/23/2025 0855 -0.10 0.0 0 1.0 20.2 0.0 31.7 31.7 0

SVP-09-20 12/29/2025 1121 NM 0.0 0 0.9 20.3 0.0 27.9 27.4 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-09-20 12/29/2025 1121 0.29 0.0 0 0.9 20.3 0.0 27.6 27.1 0.5

SVP-09-20 12/30/2025 0932 NM 0.0 0 0.8 20.3 0.0 31.1 30.6 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-09-20 12/30/2025 0932 -0.19 0.0 0 0.8 20.2 0.0 30.7 30.2 0.5

SVP-09-30 12/3/2025 0902 -0.98 0.0 0 3.0 17.9 1.2 442 430 12

SVP-09-30 12/3/2025 1402 NM 0.0 0 3.1 17.9 0.9 399 394 5 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was triggered.

SVP-09-30 12/5/2025 1140 -2.88 0.0 0 3.0 18.0 1.2 359 359 0

SVP-09-30 12/9/2025 1155 0.00 0.1 2 2.7 18.2 1.6 503 503 0

SVP-09-30 12/12/2025 1052 -0.26 0.1 2 2.7 18.4 1.8 657 657 0

SVP-09-30 12/16/2025 1221 -0.25 0.0 0 2.7 18.3 1.6 457 457 0

SVP-09-30 12/19/2025 0939 -0.64 0.0 0 2.5 18.7 0.9 465 455 10

SVP-09-30 12/19/2025 1405 NM 0.0 0 2.6 18.4 0.8 510 510 0 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was not triggered.

SVP-09-30 12/22/2025 0905 -0.43 0.0 0 2.4 18.8 0.6 433 433 0

SVP-09-30 12/23/2025 0856 -0.22 0.0 0 2.4 18.8 1.3 382 378 4

SVP-09-30 12/23/2025 1100 NM 0.0 0 2.5 18.7 1.2 393 393 0 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was not triggered.

SVP-09-30 12/29/2025 1122 0.17 0.0 0 2.2 19.0 0.4 361 355 6

SVP-09-30 12/29/2025 1232 NM 0.0 0 2.2 19.0 0.5 372 372 0 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was not triggered.

SVP-09-30 12/30/2025 0933 -0.15 0.0 0 2.1 18.9 0.5 415 411 4

SVP-09-30 12/30/2025 1110 NM 0.0 0 2.2 18.9 0.6 433 433 0 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was not triggered.

SVP-10-10 12/3/2025 0910 -0.76 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-10-10 12/5/2025 1025 -0.23 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-10-10 12/9/2025 1116 -0.38 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-10-10 12/12/2025 1107 -0.67 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-10-10 12/16/2025 1246 -0.14 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 1.8 1.3 0.5

SVP-10-10 12/19/2025 0940 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-10-10 12/22/2025 0921 -0.41 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-10-10 12/23/2025 0906 -0.38 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 5.3 5.1 0.2

SVP-10-10 12/29/2025 1129 -0.74 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-10-10 12/30/2025 0952 -0.35 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
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SVP-10-20 12/3/2025 0911 -0.95 0.0 0 1.3 19.6 0.0 59.1 58.6 0.5

SVP-10-20 12/5/2025 1026 -0.85 0.0 0 1.4 19.8 0.0 27.1 26.6 0.5

SVP-10-20 12/9/2025 1117 -0.35 0.0 0 1.2 19.8 0.0 23.1 22.6 0.5

SVP-10-20 12/12/2025 1108 -0.24 0.0 0 1.3 19.9 0.0 26.7 26.2 0.5

SVP-10-20 12/16/2025 1247 -0.26 0.0 0 1.2 19.8 0.0 39.3 38.8 0.5

SVP-10-20 12/19/2025 0941 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-10-20 12/22/2025 0922 NM 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.0 33.7 33.2 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-10-20 12/22/2025 0922 -0.60 0.0 0 1.1 20.1 0.0 33.8 33.3 0.5

SVP-10-20 12/23/2025 0907 NM 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.0 30.8 30.3 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-10-20 12/23/2025 0907 -0.58 0.0 0 1.2 20.0 0.0 32.2 32.2 0

SVP-10-20 12/29/2025 1130 NM 0.0 0 1.1 20.1 0.0 31.2 30.7 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-10-20 12/29/2025 1130 -0.56 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.1 31.2 31.2 0

SVP-10-20 12/30/2025 0953 -0.47 0.0 0 1.0 20.1 0.1 33.9 33.4 0.5

SVP-10-30 12/3/2025 0912 NM 0.0 0 1.3 19.6 0.2 139 134 5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-10-30 12/3/2025 0912 -1.71 0.0 0 1.3 19.6 0.3 141 135 6

SVP-10-30 12/3/2025 1400 NM 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.2 94.7 89.5 5.2 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was triggered.

SVP-10-30 12/5/2025 1027 0.00 0.0 0 1.2 19.8 0.2 65.1 64.6 0.5

SVP-10-30 12/9/2025 1118 -1.90 0.0 0 1.1 19.7 0.0 76.4 75.9 0.5

SVP-10-30 12/12/2025 1109 -0.58 0.0 0 1.3 19.8 0.0 95.0 94.5 0.5

SVP-10-30 12/16/2025 1248 -2.65 0.0 0 1.2 19.8 0.0 84.8 84.3 0.5

SVP-10-30 12/19/2025 0942 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-10-30 12/22/2025 0923 -0.66 0.0 0 1.0 20.1 0.0 69.9 69.4 0.5

SVP-10-30 12/23/2025 0908 -2.77 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.0 68.1 67.6 0.5

SVP-10-30 12/29/2025 1131 -0.59 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.1 77.8 76.1 1.7

SVP-10-30 12/29/2025 1230 NM 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.1 78.1 77.6 0.5 Confirmation sample. Analytical sample was not triggered.

SVP-10-30 12/30/2025 0954 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Screen submerged.

SVP-11-10 12/3/2025 1155 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-11-10 12/5/2025 1037 0.00 0.0 0 0.5 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-10 12/9/2025 1142 -0.18 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-10 12/12/2025 1146 -0.50 0.0 0 0.4 20.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-10 12/16/2025 1310 -0.33 0.0 0 0.3 20.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-10 12/19/2025 0959 -0.67 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-10 12/22/2025 0944 -0.37 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-10 12/23/2025 0931 NM 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-11-10 12/23/2025 0931 -0.36 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-10 12/29/2025 1210 -0.61 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-10 12/30/2025 1000 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-11-20 12/3/2025 1156 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-11-20 12/5/2025 1038 -0.39 0.0 0 1.0 20.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-20 12/9/2025 1143 0.00 0.0 0 0.8 20.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-20 12/12/2025 1147 -0.13 0.0 0 0.9 20.3 0.0 2.4 1.9 0.5

SVP-11-20 12/16/2025 1311 -0.54 0.0 0 0.8 20.4 0.0 4.4 4.2 0.2

SVP-11-20 12/19/2025 1000 -1.09 0.0 0 0.9 20.5 0.0 2.3 1.8 0.5
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SVP-11-20 12/22/2025 0945 -1.14 0.0 0 0.8 20.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-20 12/23/2025 0932 -1.18 0.0 0 0.8 20.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-20 12/29/2025 1211 -1.11 0.0 0 0.8 20.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-11-20 12/30/2025 1001 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-11-30 12/3/2025 1157 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-11-30 12/5/2025 1039 NM 0.0 0 1.6 19.7 0.0 22.7 22.2 0.5 Duplicate sample.

SVP-11-30 12/5/2025 1039 -0.12 0.0 0 1.6 19.7 0.0 22.9 22.4 0.5

SVP-11-30 12/9/2025 1144 -1.42 0.0 0 1.5 19.6 0.2 36.5 36.0 0.5

SVP-11-30 12/12/2025 1148 -0.25 0.0 0 1.5 19.7 0.0 41.7 41.2 0.5

SVP-11-30 12/16/2025 1312 19.00 0.0 0 1.5 19.6 0.2 57.2 56.7 0.5

SVP-11-30 12/19/2025 1001 -1.07 0.0 0 1.5 19.8 0.0 43.7 43.2 0.5

SVP-11-30 12/22/2025 0946 -1.12 0.0 0 1.4 19.9 0.0 28.7 28.2 0.5

SVP-11-30 12/23/2025 0933 -1.06 0.0 0 0.5 20.6 0.0 9.6 8.7 0.9

SVP-11-30 12/29/2025 1212 -1.11 0.0 0 1.3 19.8 0.1 26.0 25.5 0.5

SVP-11-30 12/30/2025 1002 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-12-10 12/3/2025 0920 -0.21 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/5/2025 1057 0.00 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/9/2025 1130 -0.17 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/12/2025 1159 -0.64 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/16/2025 1341 -0.19 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/19/2025 1028 -0.40 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/22/2025 1000 -0.35 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/23/2025 0951 0.36 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/29/2025 1202 -0.30 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-10 12/30/2025 1024 -0.27 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/3/2025 0921 -1.71 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/5/2025 1058 -0.61 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/9/2025 1131 0.00 0.0 0 0.2 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/12/2025 1200 -0.67 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/16/2025 1342 -0.95 0.0 0 0.2 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/19/2025 1029 -1.80 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/22/2025 1001 -1.70 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/23/2025 0951 -1.78 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/29/2025 1203 -1.74 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-20 12/30/2025 1025 -1.57 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
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SVP-12-30 12/3/2025 0922 -1.84 0.0 0 0.7 20.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/5/2025 1059 -0.80 0.0 0 0.8 20.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/9/2025 1132 -1.66 0.0 0 1.1 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/12/2025 1201 -0.57 0.0 0 1.3 19.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/16/2025 1343 -1.09 0.0 0 1.2 19.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/19/2025 1030 -1.87 0.0 0 1.1 20.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/22/2025 1002 -1.69 0.0 0 1.0 20.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/23/2025 0953 NM 0.0 0 1.0 20.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-12-30 12/23/2025 0953 -1.81 0.0 0 1.0 20.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/29/2025 1204 -1.83 0.0 0 0.8 20.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-12-30 12/30/2025 1026 -1.59 0.0 0 0.8 20.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/3/2025 1158 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-13-10 12/5/2025 1110 0.00 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/9/2025 1046 -1.75 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/12/2025 1209 -0.60 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/16/2025 1354 -0.11 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/19/2025 1059 -0.62 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/22/2025 1017 -0.49 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/23/2025 1016 -0.50 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/29/2025 1144 -0.54 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-10 12/30/2025 1041 -0.46 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/3/2025 1159 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-13-20 12/5/2025 1111 -1.32 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/9/2025 1047 -1.24 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/12/2025 1210 0.15 0.0 0 0.2 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/16/2025 1355 -1.16 0.0 0 0.2 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/19/2025 1100 -2.21 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/22/2025 1018 -2.04 0.0 0 0.2 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/23/2025 1017 -1.70 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/29/2025 1145 -8.01 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-20 12/30/2025 1042 -1.81 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/3/2025 1200 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM Vehicle parked on well vault. Could not access.

SVP-13-30 12/5/2025 1112 -3.96 0.0 0 0.6 20.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/9/2025 1048 -0.42 0.0 0 0.3 20.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/12/2025 1211 -0.97 0.0 0 0.4 20.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/16/2025 1356 -1.16 0.0 0 0.4 20.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/19/2025 1101 -2.18 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/22/2025 1019 -2.02 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/23/2025 1018 -2.10 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/29/2025 1146 -1.99 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-13-30 12/30/2025 1043 -1.82 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.2 0.0 0.0 0
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SVP-14-10 12/3/2025 0929 -0.66 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/5/2025 1127 0.00 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/9/2025 1034 NM 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Duplicate sample.

SVP-14-10 12/9/2025 1034 -0.77 0.0 0 0.0 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/12/2025 1217 -0.96 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/16/2025 1406 -0.90 0.0 0 0.1 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/19/2025 1128 -1.24 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/22/2025 1028 -1.11 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/23/2025 1029 -1.11 0.0 0 0.1 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/29/2025 1154 -1.12 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-10 12/30/2025 1158 -1.06 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/3/2025 0930 -1.44 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/5/2025 1128 0.00 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/9/2025 1035 -1.22 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/12/2025 1218 -1.45 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/16/2025 1407 0.67 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/19/2025 1129 -2.35 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/22/2025 1029 -2.10 0.0 0 0.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/23/2025 1030 -2.24 0.0 0 0.1 20.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/29/2025 1155 -2.15 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-20 12/30/2025 1059 -1.96 0.0 0 0.1 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/3/2025 0931 -3.77 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/5/2025 1129 0.00 0.0 0 0.4 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/9/2025 1036 -0.68 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/12/2025 1219 -1.04 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/16/2025 1408 -0.75 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/19/2025 1130 -1.36 0.0 0 0.3 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/22/2025 1030 -2.05 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/23/2025 1031 -1.20 0.0 0 0.3 20.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/29/2025 1156 -1.36 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

SVP-14-30 12/30/2025 1100 -0.99 0.0 0 0.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

Notes:

 1)  PID = Photo Ionization Detector; THC = Total Hydrocarbon Concentration; PHC = Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentration; ppmv = Parts Per Million By Volume.

 2)  NM = Not Measured.

 3)  Results included for the period covered by this progress report.  Previous results are retained in project files.
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SEE LAST PAGE OF TABLE FOR NOTES ATTACHMENT D

SVP SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Chemical
Residential Screening 

Criteria (mg/m
3
)

Unit Result Lab Quals
AECOM 

Quals

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/m3 0.018 J

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.31 mg/m3 < 0.034 U

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/m3 0.093

1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/m3 < 0.044 U

1,4-Dioxane mg/m3 < 0.053 U

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane mg/m3 1.2

2-Hexanone

(Methyl N-Butyl Ketone)
mg/m3 < 0.12 U

2-Propanol mg/m3 < 0.072 U

4-Ethyltoluene mg/m3 < 0.036 U

Benzene 0.37 mg/m3 0.013 J

Bromodichloromethane 450000 mg/m3 < 0.049 U

Bromomethane 6.9 mg/m3 < 0.057 U

Butane mg/m3 0.28

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.21 mg/m3 < 0.046 U

Chloroform 0.11 mg/m3 < 0.036 U

Chloromethane mg/m3 < 0.15 U

Dichlorodifluoromethane

(Freon 12)
270 mg/m3 < 0.036 U

Dichloromethane

(Methylene Chloride)
5.6 mg/m3 < 0.051 U

Ethanol mg/m3 < 0.14 U*-

Ethylbenzene 1.3 mg/m3 < 0.032 U

Heptane mg/m3 0.036

Hexane mg/m3 0.08

Isopentane mg/m3 6.5

m,p-Xylene 130 mg/m3 0.027 J

o-Xylene 120 mg/m3 < 0.032 U

Tetrachloroethene 0.55 mg/m3 < 0.05 U

Trichloroethene 1.5 mg/m3 < 0.039 U

Vinyl Chloride mg/m3 < 0.019 U Lab Qualifiers

Carbon Dioxide % 2.4 J = Estimated value; results between the MDL and RL

Ethane % < 0.0022 U U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above the RL

Ethene % < 0.0022 U

Helium % < 0.11 U AECOM Qualifiers

Methane % 0.045 J = Estimated detection

Oxygen % 20 UJ = Estimated non-detect

Nitrogen % 78 U = Non-detect due to blank contamination

Location

Sample ID

Sample Date

SVP-08-30

SVP-08-30-120825

12/8/2025
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SVP SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Notes:

Analytes shown were detected in at least one SVP sample since Baseline SVP analytical sampling was performed in 2023.

Screening criteria are from 35 I.A.C 742 (TACO) Appendix B, Table H - Tier 1 Soil Gas and Groundwater Remediation Objectives for the Indoor Inhalation Exposure Route (Residential).  

Blank screening criteria cell indicates analyte does not have a screening criterion.

Bold results are detections above the reporting limit (RL), or estimated detections between the method detection limit (MDL) and RL.

< #.## Gray text indicates the analyte was not detected above the given reporting limit.

Yellow highlighted cells indicate detections that exceed residential screening criteria.  There were no exceedances in the samples in this progress report.

-- Empty cell without a value indicates analyte was not analyzed.

Samples were analyzed using analyte lists and methods TO-15 and ASTM D-1946.

SVP analytical results above are PRELIMINARY and have not yet been validated by an AECOM chemist at the time of this submittal.

Primary Row SVPs (SVP-01 through SVP-07) are located on industrial property, inside the fence of the Former Public Works Yard.

Results from those SVPs are compared to residential screening criteria here for informational purposes.

SVP-03, SVP-06 and SVP-07 are located inside the thermal influence boundary, and SVP-02 is located adjacent to the thermal influence boundary.

Secondary Row SVPS (SVP-08 through SVP-14) are located on Eighth Street.
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